504229253 02/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4275930

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NHWD LTD.	02/03/2017
CAMERON HARDY MCLAIN	02/05/2017
CHRIS FLETCHER	02/02/2017
MALIN FLETCHER	02/02/2017
FLETCHER IRREVOCABLE TRUST	02/03/2017
ANNA FLETCHER	02/06/2017
SOPHIA COMPANY	02/03/2017
GLACIAL BEAR LIMITED (F/K/A FOLTEN LIMITED)	02/06/2017
OMEGA HOLDINGS	02/03/2017
CHARLES ANTHONY GOOD	02/03/2017
AVERIL RAY GOOD	02/03/2017
CHRISTOPHER K FLETCHER IRA ROLLOVER	02/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TERRESSENTIA CORPORATION
Street Address:	3525 IRON HORSE ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 104
City:	LADSON
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29456

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7063867

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

504229253

Fax Number: (312)324-9400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123248400

Email: rmicheletti@perkinscoie.com
Correspondent Name: RANDY R. MICHELETTI

Address Line 1: PERKINS COIE, LLP, 131 S. DEARBORN

REEL: 041725 FRAME: 0046

PATENT

Address Line 2: SUITE 1700
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 117346-0003

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RANDY R. MICHELETTI

SIGNATURE: /Randy R. Micheletti/

DATE SIGNED: 02/15/2017

Total Attachments: 13
source=Release117346-0003#page1.tif

source=Release117346-0003#page1.tif source=Release117346-0003#page2.tif source=Release117346-0003#page3.tif source=Release117346-0003#page4.tif source=Release117346-0003#page5.tif source=Release117346-0003#page6.tif source=Release117346-0003#page7.tif source=Release117346-0003#page9.tif source=Release117346-0003#page10.tif source=Release117346-0003#page11.tif source=Release117346-0003#page12.tif source=Release117346-0003#page13.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made by all Lenders as parties to a certain Convertible Loan Agreement dated March 26, 2015 (collectively, the "Secured Party"), effective as of the 7th day of February, 2017, in favor of Terressentia Corporation, a South Carolina corporation and successor-in-interest to Terressentia, LLC, a South Carolina limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtor").

RECITALS:

- A. By document filed beginning at Reel 035335 and Frame 0258, filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on March 30, 2015 (the "Security Document"), Debtor granted Secured Party a security interest in Patent Number 7,063,867 (the "Security Interest").
- B. The Secured Party wishes to file this Release in order to effect the release of the Security Interest in favor of Debtor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of other good and valuable consideration heretofore received by the Secured Party, the validity and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

Releases and discharges the Security Interest and any and all rights obtained in the Security Interest.

The undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, affixes their signatures hereon in evidence thereof.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

NHWD Limited V	
By On Name Tamare Corbin, Director	By Name
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limited)
By Name	By Name
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
ByName	ByName
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Good
By Name	By Name
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
ByName	By Name
Anna Fletcher	
ByName	
TE OF) SS.	
NTY OF I confirm that the above sign is a three signature of Tample Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day	ative of Tamora Corbin of February, 2017.
CHARLETTE A. CLARKE	

Secured Party:	
NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
By Name	By Name
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limited)
By James Lar / Cameron McCai	By Name
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
By Name	By Name
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Good
Ву	Ву
Name	Name
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
Ву	Ву
Name	Name
Anna Fletcher	
By Name	~
A notary public or other officer com via Ges only the identity of the inded document to which this certificate the trofficerest, accuracy, or validity of the trofficer company or validity of the independent of the trofficer company or the identity of the independent of the identity of t	pleting this certificate vidual who signed the is attached, and not by of that document.
쇳(문항) Notary Public - California 준	y of February, 2017. by voo proved to me on the basis to be the person who appeared in LEE CAME, notary Public
Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 1, 2018	PATENT PATENT

NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
Ву	Ву
Name	Name
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Lim
Ву	Ву
Name	Name
Chris and Malin Fletcher By Noli 2. Fetch	Omega Holdings
By Wali 2. Filtely	Ву
Name CHRISIMALIN FLETCHER	Name
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Good
By Chaple. Tetel	` By
By Chapth. Keter Name CHRISTOPHER L. FLETCHER	Name
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
Ву	By
Name	Name
Anna Fletcher	
Rv	
Name	
E OF) SS.	
NTY OF	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of	of, 2017.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certifical document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	te verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the e truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)	
County of A Charle	
On February 2, 2017 before me, Va	nessa R Rivera Notary Public, Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Christopher K F	Fletcher
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
Malin Fletche	<u>r</u> ,
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowle	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are edged to me that he/she/(he) executed the same in s/her/(he) signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), ted, executed the instrument.
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
- Carlotte Contraction Contrac	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Term Exp. January 24, 2019	Signature Anuss R Roru Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing this	rional. information can deter alteration of the document or form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
	n Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
□ Partner — □ Limited □ General	Partner Limited General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
Other:	Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

Secured Party:	
NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
ByName	ByName
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limite
ByName	ByName
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
ByName	By Name
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Good
ByName	ByName
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
By John James Ferences	ByName
Anna Fletcher	
ByName	u-
E OF	Se atlacked
e or)) SS.	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Orange	
On February 3, 2017 before me, Va	Nayssa R Rivera, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Fletcher
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are wledged to me that (s) she/they executed the same in sher/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
VANESSA R. RIVERAL	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
발 《조교회》》 COMM2097889 전	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
HOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA W	
My Term Exp. January 24, 2019	Signature Vanor R Riona
	Signature of Notary Public
Olean Materia Carl Abayra	
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing this	is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
	an Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	Gorporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	Individual Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	
☐ Other:Signer is Representing:	Other:Signer Is Representing:

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
ByName	By Name
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limited
ByName	By Name
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
By Name	By Name
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Good
ByName	By Name
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
ByName	By Name
Anna Eletcher By Water Name ANNA FLETCHE	
TE OF (INSTEED) KINGTICAL) SS. NTY OF GREATER.) LONDON	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6	day of <u>\$386.42 2017</u> ,

.F.AX +44 20 7470 7132 HARTWIG SOLICITORS

PHONE +44 20 74707131

NHWD Limited By	Sophia Gompany By
By	By Name Omega Holdings By Name Charles Anthony Good By
Chris and Malin Fletcher By Name Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover By Name Fletcher Irrevocable Trust By	Omega Holdings By Name Charles Anthony Good By
By Name Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover By Name Fletcher Irrevocable Trust By	By Name Charles Anthony Good By
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover By Name Fletcher Irrevocable Trust By	Charles Anthony Good By
By Name Fletcher Irrevocable Trust By	Ву
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust By	ByName
By	
By	Averil Ray Good
Name	ByName
Anna Fletcher	
By Name	
WEDOF HAVNILION) SS. SNFY-OF ECCUUDA) OS Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2 day of 1	NADIA W. Notary Pu Hamilton,
COMMISSION IS WITHOUT EXPIRY ER LEIGHTON DID APPEAR BEFOR	

Secured Party:	
NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
ByName	ByName
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limited)
Name	✓
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
ByName	ByName
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Good
By Name	By Name
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
ByName	By Name
Anna Fletcher	
ByName	·

STATE OF SULLY)

COUNTY OF SULLY)

SS.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6 day of 12 buy 2017.

P.C.P. Scally Solicitor & Notary Public P.O. Box 696, 6 Hill Street. St. Helier, Jersey, JUA 8VX

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT

This RELEASE OF SECURITY	INTEREST	("Release") is made by all Lenders as
parties to a certain Convertible Loan Ag	reement date	ed March 26, 2015 (collectively, the
"Secured Party"), effective as of the	day of	. 2017, in favor of Terressentia
Corporation, a South Carolina corporation	on and succe	ssor-in-interest to Terressentia, LLC, a
South Carolina limited liability company	(collective)	y, the "Debtor").

RECITALS:

- A. By document filed beginning at Reel 035335 and Frame 0258, filed with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on March 30, 2015 (the "Security Document"), Debtor granted Secured Party a security interest in Patent Number 7,063,867 (the "Security Interest").
- B. The Secured Party wishes to file this Release in order to effect the release of the Security Interest in favor of Debtor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of other good and valuable consideration heretofore received by the Secured Party, the validity and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby:

Releases and discharges the Security Interest and any and all rights obtained in the Security Interest.

The undersigned, intending to be legally bound hereby, affixes their signatures hereon in evidence thereof.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

THEREBY CERTIFY THIS TO BE AN ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

P.C.P. SCALLY NOTES PRINC SOIICHOF LE GALLAIS & LUCE

6 HILL STREET ST HELIER

PATENT

REEL: 041725 FRAME 0058

Secured Party:	
NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
R_V	ra
By Name	By Name
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limited)
Ву	
Name	By Name
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
Rv	By Name Daylo G. Grand
Name	Name <u>DAVID G. GOAR</u>
	DIRECTOR
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony Co.
	Charles Anthony Good
By	By
Name	Name
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
Rv	·
ByName	By
	Name
Anna Fletcher	
Rv	
Name	
E OF	
) SS.	
NTY OF	
Colored 1 1 1	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day	v of 2017

NHWD Limited	Sophia Company
Ву	Ву
Name	Name
Cameron Hardy McLain	Glacial Bear Limited (f/k/a Folten Limit
·	
By	By
Name	Name
Chris and Malin Fletcher	Omega Holdings
Ву	By
Name	Name
Christopher K Fletcher IRA Rollover	Charles Anthony, Good
	By Word
By	Name CHARLES ANTHONY 6500
Name	14000 C20155 113 114 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
Fletcher Irrevocable Trust	Averil Ray Good
By	By ANN GOOD
ByName	By ANN GOOD
By	By ANN GOOD
ByNameAnna Fletcher	By ANN GOOD
By Name Anna Fletcher By	By AVIK GOOD Name AVIK GOOD
ByNameAnna Fletcher	By AVIK GOOD Name AVIK GOOD
By Name Anna Fletcher By	By AVIK GOOD Name AVIK GOOD
By Name Anna Fletcher By	By AVIK GOOD Name AVIK GOOD
By Name Anna Fletcher By	By AVIK GOOD Name AVIK GOOD

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of Alacin , 2017

David A Tandy LI.S. Notary Public Tregony, Truro Cornwall TR2 5RX